# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5425692

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SMS GROUP GMBH	03/07/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FONTAINE ENGINEERING UND MASCHINEN GMBH	
Street Address:	INDUSTRIESTRASSE 28	
City:	LANGENFELD	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	40764	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16327876

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2488542233

Email: info@smartpat.net

Correspondent Name: AXEL NIX

Address Line 1: 400 RENAISSANCE CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 2600

Address Line 4: DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48243

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SIPA01-02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BERND AXEL NIX
SIGNATURE:	/Axel Nix/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20190318-SIPA01-02-Assignment2\_bw#page1.tif source=20190318-SIPA01-02-Assignment2\_bw#page2.tif

PATENT 505378899 REEL: 048619 FRAME: 0180

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SMS group Gmb11 (hereafter "SMS"), a corporation organized under the laws of Germany, having offices at Eduard-Schloemann-Straße 4, 40237 Düsseldorf, Germany, owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in international patent application PCT/EP2017/070872 entitled METHOD AND COATING DEVICE FOR COATING A METAL STRIP, and the invention claimed therein; and

Fontaine Engineering und Maschinen GmbH (hereafter "Fontaine"), a corporation organized under the laws of Germany, having offices at Industriestraße 28, 40764 Langenfeld, Germany, desires to own SMS's entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to international patent application PCT/EP2017/070872.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. SMS hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Fontaine, its lawful successors and assigns, SMS's entire right, title, and interest in and to international patent application PCT/EP2017/070872, the invention claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application; and SMS hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Fontaine, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND, SMS HEREBY further covenants that SMS has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment. SMS will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and SMS has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, SMS HEREBY further covenants and agrees that SMS, through its officers and employees, without further consideration, will communicate with Fontaine, its

1

successors and assigns, any facts known to SMS and its officers and employees respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in said Fontaine, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Fontaine, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to any of the foregoing actions will be borne by Fontaine, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

SMS group GmbH

Dr. Behrens

General Manager

Date: 2019/03/07

Fontaine CmbH

Pascal Fontaine

**RECORDED: 03/18/2019** 

General Manager

Date: <u>2019/03/13</u>